 Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3675T
Braking Transistor
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.
Nashville, TN

The M3575R series of Dynamic Load Modules are available for use with the M3675T
Braking Transistors or with the drive’s integral braking control module.
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of M3575T Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number, M3675T, indicates that the unit incorporates the braking
transistor and its control circuitry only.  An external braking resistor is required for
proper function of the braking module.
AC DRIVE VOLTAGE RATING
The AC Voltage Rating of the braking unit should match the input AC line voltage to
the AC drive used with the braking module.  The AC Drive Voltage is indicated by a
code letter.
M3675T H 10
BASE MODEL NUMBER
DC CURRENT RATING
AC DRIVE VOLTAGE RATING
M3675T
10
Table 2-1: Control Voltage Rating Chart
RATING CODE LINE VOLTAGE INPUT
U 115 VAC
L 230 VAC
E 380 VAC
H 460 VAC
DC CURRENT RATING:
The DC Current Rating indicates the maximum DC current level safely handled by
the braking unit.  All M3675T modules are rated for a maximum of 10 Amps DC at
20% duty cycle.
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-2: General Specifications Chart
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
 Adjustments Factory calibrated – no field adjustments necessary
 Connections
Drive DC Bus
Resistors
 Enclosure TYPE-1
 Panel Indicators
DC Bus
Active Braking
 Braking Current 10 Amps DC maximum
 Peak Horsepower
2.5 hp (for 115VAC drives)
5.0 hp (for 230VAC drives)
7.5 hp (for 380VAC drives)
10.0 hp (for 460VAC drives)
 Duty Cycle 20% Maximum braking
 Maximum On-Time 15 seconds
 Storage Temp -20ºC to +65ºC
 Humidity Below 90% non-condensing
 Atmosphere Free of corrosive gas and dust
  User’s Manual
11
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
  H I G H  V O L T AG E S  M A Y  B E  P R E S E N T !
  FAILURE  TO  HEED  THESE  WARNINGS  MAY
RESULT  IN  SERIOUS  BODILY  INJURY  OR  DEATH!
CAUTION!
  T H I S  P R O D U C T  G E N E R AT E S  H E AT  D U R I N G  O P E R AT I O N .
  T H I S  P R O D U C T  S H O U L D  B E  I N S T AL L E D  AC C O R D I N G L Y  O N
N O N - F L AM M AB L E  S U R F AC E S  W I T H  C L E AR AN C E S  O F  AT
L E AS T  T W O  I N C H E S  I N  AL L  D I R E C T I O N S .
  N O  U S E R - S E R V I C E AB L E  P AR T S  AR E  C O N T AI N E D  W I T H I N
T H I S  P R O D U C T .   IN O P E R AB L E  U N I T S  S H O U L D  B E
R E P L AC E D  O R  R E T U R N E D  F O R  E V A L U AT I O N  AN D / O R
R E P AI R  B Y  Q U AL I F I E D  T E C H N I C I AN S .
  B E F O R E  AT T E M P T I N G  I N S T AL L AT I O N  O R  R E M O V AL  O F
T H I S  P R O D U C T ,  B E  S U R E  T O  R E V I E W  A L L  D R I V E  AN D / O R
R E S I S T I V E  L O AD  D O C U M E N T AT I O N  F O R  P E R T I N E N T
S AF E T Y  P R E C AU T I O N S .
  I N S T AL L AT I O N  AN D / O R  R E M O V AL  O F  T H I S  P R O D U C T
S H O U L D  O N L Y  B E  AC C O M P L I S H E D  B Y  A  Q U AL I F I E D
E L E C T R I C I AN  I N  AC C O R D AN C E  W I T H  N AT I O N A L
E L E C T R I C AL  C O D E  O R  E Q U I V A L E N T  R E G U L AT I O N S .